
CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF VERNON 
                   
 

BOARD OF VARIANCE 
 

TUESDAY, JUNE 2, 2020 @ 9 A.M. 
 

OKANAGAN LAKE ROOM 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1) ADOPTION OF AGENDA 
 
2) ADOPTION OF MINUTES 
 

March 5, 2019 (attached) 
 
3) APPEAL – BOV00060 – 2405 23rd Street: 

 
a)  The applicant is requesting permission to allow an existing non-conforming 

attached garage to encroach onto the required side yard setback. 
 

i. Open of Public Input – Applicant 
 Notified Public and others 
 Planning Department Representative 

ii. Close of Public Input 
 

4) APPEAL – BOV00061 – 5521 Willow Drive: 
 
a) The applicant is requesting permission to allow an existing garage to encroach onto 

the required side yard setback in order to permit a secondary suite to be 
constructed within the building. 
 
iii. Open of Public Input – Applicant 

 Notified Public and others 
 Planning Department Representative 

iv. Close of Public Input 
 

 
 

5) ADJOURNMENT 

 



THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF VERNON 
 

MINUTES OF 
 

THE BOARD OF VARIANCE 
 

TUESDAY, MARCH 5, 2019 
 

KALAMALKA LAKE ROOM – 9:00 a.m. 

 

ORDER The meeting was called to order at 9:01 a.m.  
 

ADOPTION OF THE 
AGENDA 
 

Moved by Member Cooper, seconded by Member Stoddard: 
 

 THAT the agenda for the Board of Variance meeting of 
 Tuesday, March 5, 2019 be adopted. 
 

 CARRIED. 
 

ADOPTION OF THE 
MINUTES 
 

Moved by Member Stoddard, seconded by Member Cooper: 
 

 THAT the minutes from the March 7, 2018 Board of 
 Variance meeting be adopted. 
 

 CARRIED. 
 

PRESENT: 

 

 

 

 

ABSENT: 

 

 

GUESTS: 

 

 

 

 

STAFF: 

 

 

VOTING: 

Robin Stoddard 

David O’Keefe 

Kimberly Cooper 

 

Tom Seifert 

Harpreet Singh Nahal  

 

Richard Stabb 

Cam Karpiak 

Trudy Ames 

Two adjacent owners 

 

Carie Liefke, Planning Assistant 

Janice Nicol, Legislative Committee Clerk 

Natasha Kositsin, Secretary 
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BOARD OF 
VARIANCE 
APPLICATION FOR 
PROPERTY 
LOCATED AT 2907 25 
STREET 
 
 
 

Adjacent neighbours to this property were notified 10 days prior 
to the Board of Variance hearing.  No submissions were received.  
 
The Chair called for input from the Applicant, notified public and 
Planning Department representative for BOV00058 – 2907 25 
Street. The Planning Department representative reviewed the 
application.   
 

 The Board expressed concern regarding the fire hazard in 
the area as the buildings, sheds, fences, etc are very close 
together as a result of reduced setbacks. 

 
 
The Applicant’s Contractor reviewed the application and made the 
following points: 
 

 The home was purchased two years ago and the owners 
would like to do a substantial renovation, complete with a 
new roof and detached garage, plus major driveway and 
landscaping works. 

 When a building permit was applied for, the Owners were 
made aware of non-compliance issues. 

 Owner does not wish to remove the non-conforming 
portion of the home as it would reduce the bedroom size. 

 Having an approved variance would allow renovations to 
proceed and obtain proper permits to remove asbestos, 
etc. 

 It was noted that the Application is for house and deck only 
and no increases are proposed. 
 

The Chair closed the public input for BOV00058 – 2907 25 Street. 
 

 Moved by Member Cooper, seconded by Member Stoddard; 
 

‘BE IT RESOLVED’ that the Board of Variance approve  
the application submitted by the owners of 2907 25 Street 
to reduce the required minimum side yard setback from 
1.5m to 0.41m for the southwest corner of the single family 
dwelling and to 0.85m for the rear deck adjacent to the 
south property line. 

 
CARRIED. 
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BOARD OF 
VARIANCE 
APPLICATION FOR 
PROPERTY 
LOCATED AT 2000 32 
STREET 
 

Adjacent neighbours to this property were notified 10 days prior 
to the Board of Variance hearing.  No submissions were received. 
 
The Chair called for input from the Applicant, notified public and 
Planning Department representative for BOV00059 – 2000 32 
Street.  The Planning Department representative reviewed the 
application and outlined the history.  Oversights were made both 
by the Designer and the Planning Department.  Five of the six 
oversights were corrected once identified.  The height was the 
only contravention that was unable to be fixed and portions of the 
decks are needing a variance as a result.  The Applicant reviewed 
their application and made the following points: 
 

 The decks were originally in place and a great deal of the 
yard has been taken up by the renovations. 

 Approval of this variance would allow additional outdoor 
living area for the primary home and would also allow for 
some open space (decks). 
 

The Chair closed the public input for BOV00059 – 2000 32 Street. 
 

 Moved by Member Cooper, seconded by Member Stoddard; 
 

‘BE IT RESOLVED’ that the Board of Variance approve 
the application submitted by the owners of 2000 32 Street 
for the following variances: 
 
i. An increase in the building height, to a maximum of the 

lesser of 10.0m or 2.5 storeys, be permitted for portions 
of the single family dwelling building that have legal 
non-conforming status as shown on Schedule A-1 (5 
pages); and 
 

ii. That a portion of Zoning Bylaw #5000 Section 4.4.2 be 
varied as follows: 

‘ 
 from: eaves, balconies, or porches may project into a 

required yard provided such projections do not exceed 
1.5m in the case of a side yard on a flanking street 

 to: balconies, or porches may project into a required 
yard provided such projections do not exceed 2.15m 
and eaves may project into a required yard provided 
such projection does not exceed 3.12m in the case of a 
side yard on a flanking street, in order to create outdoor 
amenity spaces for the single family dwelling. 
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CARRIED. 
 

 The Board of Variance meeting adjourned at 9:19 a.m.  
 

ADJOURNMENT 
 

CERTIFIED CORRECT: 
 
 
 
 
 
_________________________ 
Board of Variance Chair 
 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 
 
File: BOV00060 
 
May 19, 2020 
 
Owner/Occupant 
 
Dear Resident: 
 
Re: Board of Variance Hearing –2405 23rd Street 
 
An application has been submitted to the Board of Variance to vary Zoning Bylaw #5000 
Section 9.3.5 (R2 Large Lot Residential Zone Development Regulations; Attachment 1) 
at 2405 23rd Street.  The application requests permission to allow an existing non-
conforming attached garage to encroach onto the required side yard setback; the siting 
error occurred during construction of the foundation. 

Details of the variance to Section 9.3.5 (Development Regulations) are as follows: 

a) To reduce the required minimum side yard setback from 1.5m to 0.95m for the 
attached garage as shown on Attachment 2. 

Please be advised that the Board of Variance will meet on Tuesday, June 2, 2020 at 
9:00 a.m.  In order to protect the public and our employees, the City has implemented 
strict physical measures in all City facilities, which follow the guidelines and Orders of 
the Provincial Health Office (PHO).    To support these measures, Council has directed 
Administration to receive public input for Board of Variance applications in written 
form only, until physical distancing requirements have been lifted by the PHO.   Should 
you object to this application, it would be to your advantage to state your concerns in 
writing so that it may be considered by the Board.  Such correspondence must be 
received by the undersigned prior to meeting of the Board on June 2, 2020 and can be 
sent to jnicol@vernon.ca or mailed to my attention at 3400 30th Street, Vernon B.C.  
V1T 5E6. 

Sincerely, 

“Janice Nicol” 

Janice Nicol 
Legislative Committee Clerk 

mailto:jnicol@vernon.ca


 
SECTION 9.3  :  LARGE LOT RESIDENTI AL    R2  -  1  O F  2 
 

Z O N I N G  B Y L A W  N O .  5 0 0 0  ( 2 0 0 3 )   C I T Y  O F  V E R N O N  

 

R2 9.3 R2 : Large Lot Residential 
 
9.3.1 Purpose 

 
The purpose is to provide a zone for single detached housing, and compatible secondary 
uses, on large sized urban serviced lots. The R2c sub-zoning district allows for care centre, 
major as an additional use. The R2h sub-zoning district allows for home based business, 
major as an additional use. (Bylaw 5467) 

 
9.3.2 Primary Uses 

 
� care centre, major (use is only permitted with the R2c sub-zoning district) 

� single detached housing 
 
9.3.3 Secondary Use 

 
� boarding rooms 
�  bed and breakfast homes (in single detached housing only) (Bylaw 5498) 
�  care centres, minor 
�  group home, minor 
�  home based businesses, minor 
�  home based businesses, major (use is only permitted with the R2h sub-zoning district) 
�  secondary suites 
�  seniors supportive housing 
 

9.3.4 Subdivision Regulations 
 
� Minimum lot width is 18.0m. 
� Minimum lot area is 557m2, or 10,000m2 if not serviced by a community sewer 

system. 
 
9.3.5 Development Regulations 

 
� Maximum site coverage is 40% and together with driveways, parking areas and 

impermeable surfaces shall not exceed 50%. 
� Maximum height is the lesser of 10.0m or 2.5 storeys, except it is 4.5m for secondary 

buildings and secondary structures. 
� Minimum front yard is 5.0m. 
� Minimum side yard is 1.5m, except it is 5.0m from a flanking street. Where there is no 

direct vehicular access to the rear yard or to an attached garage or carport, one side 
yard shall be at least 3.0m. 

� Minimum rear yard is 7.5m, except it is 1.0m for secondary buildings. Where the lot 
width exceeds the lot depth, the minimum rear yard is 4.5m provided that one side 
yard shall have a minimum width of 4.5m. 

� The maximum height of any vertical wall element facing a front, flanking or rear yard 
(including walkout basements) is the lesser of 6.5m or 2.5 storeys, above which the 
building must be set back at least 1.2m. 

 
9.3.6 Other Regulations 

 
� There shall be no more than one single detached house per lot.  
� Where development has access to a rear lane, vehicular access to the development is 

only permitted from the rear lane. 
� For seniors supportive housing, a safe drop-off area for patrons shall be provided on 

the site. 
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� Seniors supportive housing shall be for no more than four residents. (Bylaw 5467) 

� In addition to the regulations listed above, other regulations may apply. These include 
the general development regulations of Section 4 (secondary development, yards, 
projections into yards, lighting, agricultural setbacks, etc.); the specific use regulations 
of Section 5; the landscaping and fencing provisions of Section 6; and, the parking and 
loading regulations of Section 7. 

� As per Section 4.10.2 - All buildings and structures, excluding perimeter fencing 
(garden walls and fences) on lots abutting City Roads as identified on Schedule ”B” 
shall not be sited closer to the City Road than the setback as per the appropriate zone 
measured from the offset Rights of Way as illustrated on Schedule “B”.  
(Bylaw 5440) 
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File: BOV00061 
 
May 19, 2020 
 

Owner/Occupant 
 

Dear Resident: 
 

Re: Board of Variance Hearing –5521 Willow Drive 
 

An application has been submitted to the Board of Variance to vary Zoning Bylaw #5000 
Section 9.4.5 (R3 Medium Lot Residential Zone Development Regulations; Attachment 1) at 
5521 Willow Drive.  The application requests permission to allow an existing garage to encroach 
on the required side yard setback in order to permit a secondary suite to be constructed within 
the building. 

Details of the variance to Section 9.4.5 (Development Regulations) are as follows: 

a) To reduce the required minimum side yard setback from 1.5 m to 1.06 m on the south 
side of the property, as generally shown on the survey certificate of location (Attachment 
2). 

Zoning Bylaw #5000 permits a secondary building to be sited on the property with a rear yard of 
1.0m (Sec.9.4.5) and a side yard of 1.0m except if the building contains a secondary suite it 
shall have the same side yard requirement as for the primary building in that zone (Sec.4.5.9).  
As this property is within the R3 – Medium Lot Residential zoning district, the required side yard 
would be 1.5m (Sec 9.5.4).  

The original secondary building (garage) was moved onto the property approximately 15 years 
ago.  In February 2020 a building permit was issued to allow the existing garage to be expanded 
(total size of 59.2m2).  The owner would like to have a secondary suite within the building and 
has requested a variance to reduce the side yard setback from 1.5m to 1.06m to allow the 
building to remain as originally sited.   

Please be advised that the Board of Variance will meet on Tuesday, June 2, 2020 at 9:00 a.m.  
In order to protect the public and our employees, the City has implemented strict physical 
measures in all City facilities, which follow the guidelines and Orders of the Provincial Health 
Office (PHO).    To support these measures, Council has directed Administration to receive 
public input for Board of Variance applications in written form only, until physical 
distancing requirements have been lifted by the PHO.   Should you object to this application, it 
would be to your advantage to state your concerns in writing so that it may be considered by the 
Board.  Such correspondence must be received by the undersigned prior to meeting of the 
Board on June 2, 2020 and can be sent to jnicol@vernon.ca or mailed to my attention at 3400 
30th Street, Vernon B.C.  V1T 5E6.. 

Sincerely, 

‘Janice Nicol’ 

Legislative Committee Clerk 

mailto:jnicol@vernon.ca


SECTION 9.4  :  MEDIUM LOT RESIDENTI AL   R3  -  1  O F  2 

Z O N I N G  B Y L A W  N O .  5 0 0 0  ( 2 0 0 3 )  C I T Y  O F  V E R N O N  

 
 

R3 9.4 R3 : Medium Lot Residential 
 
9.4.1 Purpose 

 
The purpose is to provide a zone for single detached housing, and compatible 
secondary uses, on medium sized urban serviced lots. The R3c sub-zoning district allows 
for care centre, major as an additional use. The R3h sub-zoning district allows for home 
based business, major as an additional use. (Bylaw 5467) 
 

9.4.2 Primary Uses 
 
 care centre, major (use is only permitted with the R3c sub-zoning district) 

 single detached housing 
 
9.4.3 Secondary Uses 
 

 boarding rooms 
  bed and breakfast homes (in single detached housing only) (Bylaw 5498) 

  care centres, minor 
 home based businesses, minor  
  home based businesses, major (use is only permitted with the R3h sub-zoning district) 
  secondary suites 
  seniors supportive housing 

 
9.4.4 Subdivision Regulations 

 
 Minimum lot width is 14.0m, except it is 16.0m for a corner lot. 
 Minimum lot area is 450m2, or 10,000m2 if not serviced by a community sewer 

system. 
 

9.4.5 Development Regulations 
 
 Maximum site coverage is 40% and together with driveways, parking areas and 

impermeable surfaces shall not exceed 50%. 
 Maximum height is the lesser of 10.0m or 2.5 storeys, except it is 4.5m for 

secondary buildings and secondary structures. 
 Minimum front yard is 4.5m, except it is 6.0m from a garage or carport having 

vehicular entry from the front. 
 Minimum side yard is 1.5m for a 1 or 1.5 storey portion of a building and 1.8m for a 

2 or 2.5 storey portion of a building, except it is 4.5m from a flanking street, and 
6.0m from a garage or carport having vehicle entry from a flanking street. 

 Minimum rear yard is 6.0m for a 1 or 1.5 storey portion of a building and 7.5m for a 
2 or 2.5 storey portion of a building, except it is 1.0m for secondary buildings. 
Where the lot width exceeds the lot depth, the minimum rear yard is 4.5m provided 
that one side yard shall have a minimum width of 4.5m. 

 The maximum height of any vertical wall element facing a front, flanking or rear 
yard (including walkout basements) is the lesser of 6.5m or 2.5 storeys, above 
which the building must be set back at least 1.2m. 

 
9.4.6 Other Regulations 

 
 There shall be no more than one single detached house per lot.  
 Where development has access to a rear lane, vehicular access to the development 

is only permitted from the rear lane. 
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SECTION 9.4  :  MEDIUM LOT RESIDENTI AL   R3  -  2  O F  2 

Z O N I N G  B Y L A W  N O .  5 0 0 0  ( 2 0 0 3 )  C I T Y  O F  V E R N O N  

 
 

 For seniors supportive housing, a safe drop-off area for patrons shall be provided 
on the site. 

 In addition to the regulations listed above, other regulations may apply. These 
include the general development regulations of Section 4 (secondary 
development, yards, projections into yards, lighting, agricultural setbacks, etc.); 
the specific use regulations of Section 5; the landscaping and fencing provisions of 
Section 6; and, the parking and loading regulations of Section 7. 

 Seniors supportive housing shall be for no more than four residents. (Bylaw 5467) 
 As per Section 4.10.2 - All buildings and structures, excluding perimeter fencing 

(garden walls and fences) on lots abutting City Roads as identified on Schedule 
”B” shall not be sited closer to the City Road than the setback as per the appropriate 
zone measured from the offset Rights of Way as illustrated on Schedule “B”.  

 (Bylaw 5440) 
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